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Broadband Forum Liaison To:

3GPP TSG SA WG5 (Telecom Management)
Mr. Christian Toche
(christian.toche@huawei.com)
Mr. Taka Yoshizawa

(taka.yoshizawa@technicolor.com)
From:

Gavin Young

Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
(gavin.young@cw.com) 
Liaison Communicated By: Taka Yoshizawa (taka.yoshizawa@technicolor.com)
Date: 2010-03-12
Subject: Resolution on the request to deprecate LIPA object in TR-196 data model.
Dear Christian,

Broadband Forum BroadbandHome Working Group would like to inform 3GPP SA5 regarding the resolution of the request to deprecate LIPA object that is currently defined in TR-196.  This is regarding the liaison letter from SA5 that was originally sent in bbf2009.718.00 (S5-093162) and bbf2009.704.00.
During the discussion, BBF BroadbandHome has received comments that existing implementations of the FAPService data model use this object.  For this reason, it is not possible to deprecate an object that is currently being used.  As a result, it was agreed that the existing LIPA object is kept.
In order to address 3GPP’s concern of potential usage of this object in 3G HNB, we propose that SA5 prohibits the use of this object in order to enforce this rule specific to 3GPP HNB LIPA capabilities.  When SA5 completes the LIPA related specifications in the future, we will certainly accommodate your enhancements to the data model into future BBF specifications as appropriate.
Please let us know of any further questions or concerns. We appreciate your understanding and cooperation on this matter.
Sincerely,
Gavin Young

Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Gavin Young, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair (gavin.young@cw.com)

Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum COO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)
Anabel Martinez, Broadband Forum Secretariat (amartinez@broadband-forum.org) 
Jaume Rius I Riu, BBF Liaison officer to 3GPP (jaume.rius.i.riu@ericsson.com)
Greg Bathrick, Co-Chair BroadbandHome Working Group (Greg_Bathrick@pmc-sierra.com) 
Heather Kirksey, Co-Chair BroadbandHome Working Group (hkirksey@motive.com)
Jason Walls, Vice Chair, BroadbandHome Working Group (jwalls@iol.unh.edu) 
Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings

	DATES 
	LOCATION 

	24th – 28th May, 2010
	Ottawa, Canada

	20th – 24th  September, 2010
	TBD (APAC)


Note: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at http://www.broadband-forum.org/meetings/upcomingmeetingsataglance.php
Attachments:

None.
